Article
Design and Implementation of an Autonomous Smart Food
Delivery Robot for Commercial Environments
Mohammed Amer 1,*, Amr Hamdan 1, Haitham Nairat 1, Nedal Shadouf 1, Zaki Majjad 1 and Alya’ Dababat 2
1 Department of Mechanical Engineering, Palestine Technical University—Kadoorie, Tulkarm P.O. Box 7, Palestine;
mohammed.amer@ptuk.edu.ps (M.A.); a.s.hamdan1@students.ptuk.edu.ps (A.H.); h.k.nairat@students.ptuk.edu.ps (H.N.);
n.m.shadof@students.ptuk.edu.ps (N.S.); z.a.majjad@students.ptuk.edu.ps (Z.M.)

All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Ethics Statement
Not applicable.
Informed Consent Statement
Not applicable.
Data Availability Statement
Data available on request.
Funding
This research received no external funding.
Declaration of Competing Interest
The authors declare that they have no known competing financial interests or personal relationships that could have
appeared to influence the work reported in this paper.
References
1. Amer M, Yasin Z, Alsadi S, Foqha T, Samhan AAA, Giri J. Designing a 4 DoF Manipulator and a Production Line for Lifting
and Transporting Pieces. In Proceedings of the 2nd International Conference on Emerging Trends in Engineering and Medical
Sciences (ICETEMS), Nagpur, India, 22–23 November 2024. doi:10.1109/ICETEMS64039.2024.10965031.
2. Leong PY, Ahmad NS. Exploring autonomous load-carrying mobile robots in indoor settings: A comprehensive review. IEEE
Access 2024, 12, 131395–131417. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3435689.
3. Sun Y, Guan L, Chang Z, Li C, Gao Y. Design of a low-cost indoor navigation system for food delivery robot based on multi-
sensor information fusion. Sensors 2019, 19, 4980. doi:10.3390/s19224980.
4. Abrar MM, Islam R, Shanto MAH. An Autonomous Delivery Robot to Prevent the Spread of Coronavirus in Product Delivery
System. In Proceedings of the 11th IEEE Annual Ubiquitous Computing, Electronics and Mobile Communication Conference
(UEMCON), New York, NY, USA, 28–31 October 2020; pp. 461–466. doi:10.1109/UEMCON51285.2020.9298108.
5. Saravanan D, Perianayaki ERA, Pavithra R, Parthiban R. Barcode system for hotel food order with delivery robot. J. Phys.
Conf. Ser. 2021, 1717, 012054. doi:10.1088/1742-6596/1717/1/012054.
Intelligent and Sustainable Manufacturing 2026, 3, 10034 12 of 12
6. Patel A, Sharma P, Randhawa P. MedBuddy: The Medicine Delivery Robot. In Proceedings of the 9th International
Conference on Reliability, Infocom Technologies and Optimization (ICRITO), Noida, India, 3–4 September 2021.
doi:10.1109/ICRITO51393.2021.9596130.
7. Abdalrdha ZK, Hussein NA, Jabar RS. The intelligent robot for serving food. Int. J. Sci. Res. Sci. Eng. Technol. 2022, 9, 273–
283. doi:10.32628/ijsrset229627.
8. Singh KJ, Kapoor DS, Abouhawwash M, Al-Amri JF, Mahajan S, Pandit AK. Behavior of delivery robot in human-robot
collaborative spaces during navigation. Intell. Autom. Soft Comput. 2023, 35, 795–810. doi:10.32604/iasc.2023.025177.
9. Hossain M. Autonomous delivery robots: A literature review. IEEE Eng. Manag. Rev. 2023, 51, 77–89.
doi:10.1109/EMR.2023.3304848.
10. Vorina A, Ojsteršek T, Pušnik D. Autonomous delivery robots and their contribution during the pandemic. Horiz.-Int. Sci. J.
2022, 31, 79–86. doi:10.20544/HORIZONS.A.31.2.22.P06.
11. Qureshi AG, Taniguchi E. A scenario-based feasibility analysis of autonomous robot deliveries. Transp. Res. Procedia 2024,
79, 76–83. doi:10.1016/j.trpro.2024.03.012.
12. Hossain M. Self-driving robots: A revolution in the local delivery. Calif. Manag. Rev. 2022, 1–6. Available online:
on 15 August 2025).
13. Kim N. Co-op Tile World: A Benchmarking Environment for Human-AI Cooperative Interaction. Doctoral Dissertation,
Carnegie Mellon University, Pittsburgh, PA, USA, 2025.
14. Strubelt H. Sidewalk autonomous delivery robots for last-mile parcel delivery. Adv. Logist. Syst.-Theory Pract. 2024, 18, 30–
40. doi:10.32971/als.2024.004.
15. Valdez M, Cook M. Examining the spatialities of artificial intelligence and robotics in transitions to more sustainable urban
mobilities. Nor. Geogr. Tidsskr.-Nor. J. Geogr. 2024, 78, 313–323. doi:10.1080/00291951.2024.2432308.
16. Waqar M, Bhatti I, Khan AH. Leveraging machine learning algorithms for autonomous robotics in real-time operations. Int.
J. Adv. Eng. Technol. Innovat. 2024, 4, 1–24.
17. Chung W, Iagnemma K. Wheeled robots. In Springer Handbook of Robotics; Springer: Cham, Switzerland, 2016; pp. 575–
594.
18. Westerlund M, Sharma A. Sustainable Last-Mile Delivery with Autonomous Robots. In Green Innovations in Supply Chain
Management: Case Studies and Applications; Wiley: Hoboken, NJ, USA, 2025; pp. 17–32.
19. Ali MN, Amer M, Elsisi M. Reliable IoT paradigm with ensemble machine learning for faults diagnosis of power transformers
considering adversarial attacks. IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 2023, 72, 3525413. doi:10.1109/TIM.2023.3300444.
20. Vu VQ, Tran MQ, Amer M, Khatiwada M, Ghoneim SS, Elsisi M. A practical hybrid IoT architecture with deep learning
technique for healthcare and security applications. Information 2023, 14, 379. doi:10.3390/info14070379.
21. Elsisi M, Amer M, Dababat A, Su CL. A comprehensive review of machine learning and IoT solutions for demand side energy
management, conservation, and resilient operation. Energy 2023, 281, 128256. doi:10.1016/j.energy.2023.128256.